

64429-7

64429-7

No. 64429-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

DENNIS FLYNN

Appellant

vs.

SYLVIA FLYNN

Respondent

2010 AUG 23 AM 10:03

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA J. BENTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

EDWARDS, SIEH, SMITH
& GOODFRIEND, P.S.

DEBORAH A. BIANCO, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Deborah A. Bianco
WSBA No. 19826

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

14535 Bel-Red Road, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98007
(425) 747-4500

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. Background.....	2
	B. During Their Marriage The Parties Owned A Business That Made Loans To Individuals Secured By Promissory Notes And Deeds Of Trust On Real Properties.	5
	C. While The Parties Were Separating, The Husband Was Arrested And Charged With Possession Of Child Pornography.....	6
	D. The Wife Discovered The Husband Had Been Mismanaging The Community Estate And Diverting Assets To His Girlfriend And Friends.....	9
	E. The Trial Court Awarded The Wife A Slightly Disproportionate Share Of The Marital Estate.....	10
	F. The Trial Court Designated The Mother As The Primary Residential Parent And Reserved On The Issue Of A Residential Schedule Until The Father Completed A Sexual Deviancy Evaluation.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding The Wife A Slightly Disproportionate Share Of The Marital Estate.....	16

1.	The Trial Court Considered The Factors Under RCW 26.09.080, Including The Parties' Economic Circumstances, In Awarding The Wife A Slightly Disproportionate Share Of The Property. (Response to App. Br. 7-8)	17
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Considering The Fact That The Wife Was In Need Of Maintenance – An Award Of Which Was Unfeasible Due To The Husband's Current Disability – In Deciding To Instead Award Her More Assets. (Response to App. Br. 12).....	20
3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Considering The Husband's Economic Misconduct In Awarding The Wife A Slightly Disproportionate Share Of The Assets. (Response to App. Br. 9-10).....	22
B.	The Trial Court's Valuation Of Assets Is Supported By Substantial Evidence. (Response to App. Br. 10, 11, 18-19)	25
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Awarding Attorney Fees To The Wife. (Response to App. Br. 17-18)	30
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Entering Its Parenting Plan. (Response to App. Br. 14-17).....	33

E.	This Court Should Deny The Husband's Request For Attorney Fees And Instead Award Attorney Fees To The Wife. (Response to App. Br. 20)	39
IV.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chapman v. Perera , 41 Wn. App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1020 (1985)	40
Donovan v. Donovan , 25 Wn. App. 691, 612 P.2d 387 (1980).....	21
Fernando v. Nieswandt , 87 Wn. App. 103, 107, 940 P.2d 1380, <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1014 (1997)	36
Leslie v. Verhey , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999).....	39
Lucker v. Lucker , 71 Wn.2d 165, 426 P.2d 981 (1967).....	26
Marriage of Brewer , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	16, 23, 32
Marriage of Burrill , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	29, 30
Marriage of Crosetto , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	22, 32
Marriage of Gillespie , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	25
Marriage of Luckey , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994).....	33
Marriage of Mathews , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462, <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1021 (1993)	25
Marriage of Pilant , 42 Wn. App. 173, 709 P.2d 1241 (1985).....	27, 28
Marriage of Rich , 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234, <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1030 (1996).....	30

<i>Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Marriage of Swanson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 128, 138, 944 P.2d 6 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1004 (1998).....	37
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 707-708, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	22
<i>Marriage of Watson</i> , 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006).....	34, 35
<i>Marriage of Woffinden</i> , 33 Wn. App. 326, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982), <i>rev. denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1001 (1983).....	25, 33
<i>Parentage of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Lige & Wm. B. Dickson Co. v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	32
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968).....	26, 28

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080.....	16, 19, 22, 27
RCW 26.09.090.....	20
RCW 26.09.140.....	39, 40
RCW 26.09.191.....	14, 33, 35, 36, 38

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 18.1.....	39
